BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF SAMSON
RESOURCES CO. FOR AN ORDER AMENDING
THE FIELD RULES FOR THE AMBROSE-
BAKKEN POOL TO CREATE AND ESTABLISH
FIVE 2080-ACRE SPACING UNITS COMPRISED
OF SECTIONS 29 AND 32, T.164N., R.99W. AND
SECTIONS 5 AND 8, T.163N., R.99W,
SECTIONS 28 AND 33, T.164N., R.99W. AND
SECTIONS 4 AND 9, T.163N., R.99W,
SECTIONS 27 AND 34, T.164N., R.99W. AND
SECTIONS 3 AND 10, T.163N., R.99W.,;
SECTIONS 26 AND 35, T.164N., R.99W. AND
SECTIONS 2 AND 11, T.163N., R.99W.; AND
SECTIONS 25 AND 36, T.164N., R.99W. AND
SECTIONS 1 AND 12, T.163N., R.99W., DIVIDE
COUNTY, ND, AUTHORIZING THE DRILLING
OF A TOTAL OF NOT MORE THAN 14 WELLS
ON EACH 2080-ACRE SPACING UNIT,
ELIMINATING ANY TOOL ERROR
REQUIREMENTS, AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF
AS IS APPROPRIATE.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

THE COMMISSION FINDS:

CASE NO. 18112
ORDER NO. 20381

(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 28th day of June, 2012.

(2) The witnesses for Samson Resources Company (Samson) provided telephonic testimony
in this matter pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.2.
Telephonic Communication Affidavits were received on June 29, 2012; therefore, such testimony

may be considered evidence.

(3) Samson made application to the Commission for an order amending the field rules for the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create and establish five 2080-acre spacing units comprised of Sections 29
and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West (Sections 29 and 32) and Sections 5 and 8, Township
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163 North, Range 99 West (Sections 5 and 8); Sections 28 and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99
West (Sections 28 and 33) and Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99 West (Sections 4
and 9); Sections 27 and 34, Township 164 North, Range 99 West (Sections 27 and 34) and Sections
3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West (Sections 3 and 10); Sections 26 and 35, Township
164 North, Range 99 West (Sections 26 and 35) and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range
99 West (Sections 2 and 11); and Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West
(Sections 25 and 36) and Sections 1 and 12, Township 163 North, Range 99 West (Sections 1 and
12), Divide County, North Dakota, authorizing the drilling of a total of not more than fourteen wells
on each 2080-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool error requirements, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

(4) Order No. 19474 entered in Case No. 17205, the most recent spacing order for the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, established proper spacing for the development of Zone | at one horizontal
well per 640 acres, Zone Il at up to three horizontal wells per 640 acres, Zone I1I at one horizontal
well per 800 acres, Zone IV at up to seven horizontal wells per 800 acres, Zones V and VI at one
horizontal well per 1280 acres, Zone VII at up to three horizontal wells per 1280 acres, and Zone
V111 at up to seven horizontal wells per 1280 acres.

(5) Sections 25 and 36; and Sections 26 and 35 are currently standup 800-acre spacing units
in Zone 111 in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; and Sections 29
and 32 are currently standup 800-acre spacing units in Zone IV in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool and
comprise Zone IV in its entirety.

(6) Sections 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 are short sections adjacent to the North Dakota-Canada
border containing approximately 155.56 acres, 155.6 acres, 154.4 acres, 153.36 acres, and 152.24
acres, respectively.

(7) Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; and Sections 5
and 8 are currently standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone VIII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(8) The Samson #36-25-164-99H Titan well (File No. 21353) is a horizontal well completed
in the upper Three Forks Formation in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool in the standup 800-acre spacing
unit described as Sections 25 and 36 from a surface location 425 feet from the north line and 2500
feet from the west line of Section 1 to a bottom hole location in the SE/4 of Section 25.

The Samson #1-12-163-99H Montclair well (File No. 21352) is a horizontal well completed in the
upper Three Forks Formation in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 1 and 12 from a surface location 425 feet from the north line and 2550 feet
from the west line of Section 1 to a bottom hole location in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 12.

The Samson #11-2-163-99H Le Mans well (File No. 20341) is a horizontal well completed in the
upper Three Forks Formation in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 2 and 11 from a surface location 455 feet from the north line and 2465 feet
from the east line of Section 14, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North
Dakota, to a bottom hole location in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 2.

The Samson #0310-04TFH Biscayne well (File No. 21363) is a horizontal well drilling in the upper
Three Forks Formation in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit
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described as Sections 3 and 10 from a surface location 450 feet from the north line and 2100 feet
from the east line of Section 3 to a bottom hole location in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 10.

The Samson #4-9-163-99H Skyline well (File No. 20646) is a horizontal well completed in the
upper Three Forks Formation in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 4 and 9 from a surface location 259 feet from the north line and 2454 feet
from the east line of Section 4 to a bottom hole location in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 9.

The Samson #8-5-163-99H Thomte well (File No. 20837) is a horizontal well completed in the
upper Three Forks Formation in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 5 and 8 from a surface location 360 feet from the south line and 2200 feet
from the east line of Section 8 to a bottom hole location in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 5.

Samson requested these wells remain on their existing 800 or 1280-acre spacing units.

(9) Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; and Sections 29 and 32 should be placed in a
zone of 800-acre spacing with one horizontal well allowed and Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and
11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; and Sections 5 and 8 should be placed in a zone of
1280-acre spacing with one horizontal well allowed.

(10) Samson’s idealized development plan for the acreage in each proposed standup
2080-acre spacing unit described as Sections 25, 36, 1, and 12; Sections 26, 35, 2, and 11; Sections
27, 34, 3, and 10; Sections 28, 33, 4, and 9; and Sections 29, 32, 5, and 8 is to drill fourteen
horizontal wells parallel to the long axis of the spacing unit. The wells will be drilled from three
four-well common drilling pads and one two-well common drilling pad in each spacing unit located
along the common section line between Sections 36 and 1; Sections 35 and 2; Sections 34 and 3;
Sections 33 and 4; and Sections 32 and 5. The horizontal wells will be drilled 660 feet apart,
alternating between the middle member of the Bakken Formation and the upper Three Forks
Formation, starting with horizontal wells in the middle member of the Bakken Formation at 660 feet
from the east spacing unit boundary. Mirror image horizontal wells will be drilled to the north and
south from the common drilling pads. Utilization of horizontal drilling technology as proposed
would result in the wells being completed at a location or locations not in compliance with current
applicable spacing orders for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. The horizontal well designs proposed may
be preliminary and could be changed for various reasons which is permissible as long as the
horizontal well design still justifies the spacing unit.

(11) The Commission will take administrative notice of the testimony given in Case No.
12244 which was scheduled on a motion of the Commission to consider the establishment of
2560-acre drilling or spacing units in the Bakken Pool for future horizontal wells in North Dakota,
and such other relief as is appropriate, heard on March 23, 2010. Order No. 14496 entered in Case
No. 12244 established criteria for the Commission to consider when determining whether
establishment of a 2560-acre drilling or spacing unit is justified.

(12) The record was left open in this case for Samson to submit a breakdown of the working
interest in each existing 800 and 1280-acre spacing unit and the proposed 2080-acre spacing units
and a schematic depicting the existing horizontal wells versus the proposed horizontal wells and
their respective spacing units. Such information was received on July 16, 2012 and the record was
closed.
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(13) One of the criteria listed in Order No. 14496 was that a minimum of six horizontal wells
must be drilled and completed in a reasonable time-frame. Development must occur with horizontal
wells placed in the E/2 and W/2 of each former or potential 1280-acre drilling or spacing unit.

(14) In order to justify each proposed 2080-acre spacing unit and meet the criteria outlined in
Order No. 14496, the Commission should require mirror offsetting horizontal wells to be drilled in
succession and development must occur in the E/2 and W/2 of the 2080-acre spacing unit, although
horizontal wells drilled approximately down the long axis of the spacing units qualify as being in
either the E/2 or W/2. The Commission should require Samson to drill and complete a mirror offset
horizontal well to the Le Mans #11-2-163-99H well in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described
as Sections 26 and 35, a mirror offset horizontal well to the Biscayne #0310-04TFH well in the
standup 800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 27 and 34, a mirror offset horizontal well to the
Skyline #4-9-163-99H well in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 28 and 33,
and a mirror offset horizontal well to the Thomte #8-5-163-99H well in the standup 800-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 32, to provide an equal distribution of horizontal wells in
the existing 800-acre and 1280-acre spacing units, within twelve months of completing the first
horizontal well in each respective standup 2080-acre spacing unit. Samson should also be required
to drill and complete a minimum of four horizontal wells within each proposed standup 2080-acre
spacing unit within twenty-four months from when the first horizontal well is completed in each
respective standup 2080-acre spacing unit. 1f Samson meets these conditions, the Commission finds
that Samson will have substantially complied with the intent of Order No. 14496. If Samson fails to
meet these conditions, the Commission should schedule the matter for consideration to reduce the
size of the spacing unit.

(15) The Commission enforces a policy which requires measurement inaccuracies in the
directional survey equipment be considered when the angle between the horizontal lateral and the
corresponding spacing unit boundary is ten degrees or less. Waiving potential tool error in the
directional survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location of any horizontal lateral in
spacing units which allow multiple horizontal wells will allow said spacing units to be more
efficiently developed.

(16) Allowing the Titan #36-25-164-99H, Montclair #1-12-163-99H, Le Mans
#11-2-163-99H, Biscayne #0310-04TFH, Skyline #4-9-163-99H, and Thomte #8-5-163-99H wells
to produce on their existing spacing units, will provide maximum ultimate recovery from the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool in a manner that will protect correlative rights.

(17) Samson testified the geology throughout each proposed 2080-acre spacing unit is similar.

(18) Samson will utilize multi-well drilling pads to drill the proposed horizontal wells on a
pad in succession in each proposed 2080-acre spacing unit and the proposed development plan is
such that each 2080-acre spacing unit will be fully developed if Samson meets the conditions
outlined in paragraph (14) above.

(19) Samson estimates construction of one four-well common drilling pad instead of one
two-well common drilling pad results in approximately 1 acre less surface disturbance and will
reduce the expenditure of funds on drilling pad construction and surface facilities and enhance the
economics of production, thereby preventing economic waste and promoting the greatest ultimate
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recovery of oil and gas from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. Samson plans to drill the four surface
casing well bores and set and cement surface casing in all four, then drill the four intermediate
casing well bores and set and cement intermediate casing in all four, then drill the four horizontal
laterals on each four-well common drilling pad. The two-well common drilling pads will be
developed in a similar fashion. Samson estimates a common drilling pad and the batch drilling
process results in a $400,000 savings per common drilling pad. Common drilling pads will improve
the timing and economics of connecting wells to gas gathering systems thereby reducing gas flaring
and will minimize surface disturbance and enhance the aesthetic values resulting from fewer or
concentrated production facilities.

(20) Samson predicts a 2080-acre spacing unit will allow them to recover an additional 8,000
to 10,000 barrels-of-oil-equivalent per well due to additional productive lateral in the pool.

(21) Samson owns approximately 41% of the leasehold estate in Sections 25 and 36,
approximately 28% of the leasehold estate in Sections 1 and 12, and approximately 33% of the
leasehold estate in the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit described as Sections 25, 36, 1, and 12.
Samson is the largest single leasehold estate owner in Sections 25 and 36; and the proposed
2080-acre spacing unit. Samson owns approximately 52% of the leasehold estate in Sections 26
and 35, approximately 38% of the leasehold estate in Sections 2 and 11, and approximately 43% of
the leasehold estate in the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit described as Sections 26, 35, 2, and 11.
Samson is the largest single leasehold estate owner in Sections 26 and 35; Sections 2 and 11; and
the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit. Samson owns approximately 30% of the leasehold estate in
Sections 27 and 34, approximately 48% of the leasehold estate in Sections 3 and 10, and
approximately 41% of the leasehold estate in the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 27, 34, 3, and 10. Samson is the largest single leasehold estate owner in Sections 3 and 10;
and the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit. Samson owns approximately 32% of the leasehold estate
in Sections 28 and 33, approximately 51% of the leasehold estate in Sections 4 and 9, and
approximately 44% of the leasehold estate in the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 28, 33, 4, and 9. Samson is the largest single leasehold estate owner in Sections 4 and 9;
and the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit. Samson owns approximately 43% of the leasehold estate
in Sections 29 and 32, approximately 37% of the leasehold estate in Sections 5 and 8, and
approximately 39% of the leasehold estate in the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 29, 32, 5, and 8. Samson is the largest single leasehold estate owner in Sections 29 and 32;
Sections 5 and 8; and the proposed 2080-acre spacing unit.

(22) Establishment of the 2080-acre spacing units will provide for orderly development and
protect correlative rights.

(23) There were no objections to this application.

(24) If Samson's activities are successful, greater ultimate recovery of oil and gas from the
pool will be achieved which will prevent waste and the drilling of unnecessary wells in a manner
which will not have a detrimental effect on correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 1 and 12,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26 and 35, Township 164 North, Range 99 West
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and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164
North, Range 99 West and Sections 3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 28
and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99
West; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 5 and 8,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby established as
standup 2080-acre spacing units for the exclusive purpose of drilling a minimum of four horizontal
wells, up to twelve horizontal wells, within each said spacing unit within the Ambrose-Bakken Pool
and Zone VIII is hereby redefined to include said spacing units. Existing and future vertical and
directional wells drilled within the spacing units herein established shall not be subject to this order.

(2) Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North,
Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby established as standup 800-acre spacing
units for the exclusive purpose of drilling one horizontal well within each said spacing unit within
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool and Zone |11 is hereby extended to include said spacing units. EXisting
and future vertical and directional wells drilled within the spacing units herein established shall not
be subject to this order.

(3) Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; and Sections 5
and 8, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby established
as standup 1280-acre spacing units for the exclusive purpose of drilling one horizontal well within
each said spacing unit within the Ambrose-Bakken Pool and Zone 1V is hereby redefined to include
said spacing units. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled within the spacing units
herein established shall not be subject to this order.

(4) Samson Resources Company, its assigns or successors, shall drill and complete a mirror
offset horizontal well to the Le Mans #11-2-163-99H well (File No. 20341) in the standup 800-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 26 and 35, Township 164 North, Range 99 West; Divide County,
North Dakota; shall drill and complete a mirror offset horizontal well to the Biscayne #0310-04TFH
well (File No. 21363) in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 27 and 34,
Township 164 North, Range 99 West; Divide County, North Dakota; shall drill and complete a
mirror offset horizontal well to the Skyline #4-9-163-99H well (File No. 20646) in the standup
800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 28 and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West;
Divide County, North Dakota; and shall drill and complete a mirror offset horizontal well to the
Thomte #8-5-163-99H well (File No. 20837) in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West; Divide County, North Dakota, within
twelve months of completing the first horizontal well in each respective standup 2080-acre spacing
unit. Samson, its assigns or successors, should also be required to drill and complete a minimum of
four horizontal wells within each proposed standup 2080-acre spacing unit within twenty-four
months from when the first horizontal well is completed in each respective standup 2080-acre
spacing unit. If these conditions are not met, the Commission shall schedule the matter for
consideration to reduce the size of the spacing unit.

(5) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction in this matter to
determine whether a horizontal well proposed or drilled upon the 800, 1280, or 2080-acre spacing
units herein established has justified the creation of such unit, to require amendments or
modifications to the permit to drill for such horizontal well, and to deny a permit to drill in the event
a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent with the evidence that justified such
spacing unit.

(6)



Case No. 18112
Order No. 20381

(6) Provisions established herein for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive purpose
of drilling horizontal wells. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled within the area
defined in paragraph (7) below shall not be subject to this order.

(7) The Ambrose Field is hereby defined as the following described tracts of land in Divide
County, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 164 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 164 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7, 18, 19, 30 AND 31,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7, 18, 19, 30 AND 31.

(8) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of land
in Divide County, North Dakota:

ZONE | (640H)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 26, 27, 34 AND 35,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25 AND 36.

ZONE I1 (3/640H)

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 4,5, 8 AND 9.
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ZONE 111 (800H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 164 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 164 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31.

ZONE IV (1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
AND 36.

ZONE V (1280H-LAYDOWN-OVERLAPPING 640S)

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 4 AND 5.

ZONE VI (3/1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 AND 35,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31.

ZONE VII (7/1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 22, 23 AND 24,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7, 18 AND 19,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 AND 12,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7, 18 AND 109.

ZONE VIII (4-12/2080H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 164 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 8,9, 10, 11 AND 12.
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(9) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas found in
the interval from 50 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 50 feet below the top of the
Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above.

(10) The proper spacing for the development of Zone | in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby
set at one horizontal well per 640-acre spacing unit.

(11) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone 1 in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit the
lateral is most nearly parallel to and 200 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit the lateral is most
nearly perpendicular to. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(12) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone | in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall consist of a
governmental section.

(13) Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(14) The proper spacing for the development of Zone Il in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at up to three horizontal wells per 640-acre spacing unit.

(15) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone Il in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit the
lateral is most nearly parallel to and 200 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit the lateral is most
nearly perpendicular to. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment when
calculating the bottom hole location in a horizontal well need not be considered.

(16) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone Il in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall consist of a
governmental section.

(17) Sections 4 and 5, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota,
are also designated a laydown 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(18) Zone Il in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(19) The proper spacing for the development of Zone Il in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per standup 800-acre spacing unit.

(20) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone 111 in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 feet
to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional
survey equipment need not be considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(21) Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 24; Sections 28 and 33; Sections
29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West; and Sections 30 and 31, Township 164 North,
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Range 98 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby designated standup 800-acre spacing
units in Zone 111 in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(22) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone Il in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be standup
spacing units designated by the Commission.

(23) Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 1 and 12,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26 and 35, Township 164 North, Range 99 West
and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164
North, Range 99 West and Sections 3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 28
and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99
West; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 5 and 8,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are also designated standup
2080-acre spacing units in Zone VIII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(24) Zone 111 in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(25) The proper spacing for the development of Zone IV in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(26) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone IV in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 feet
to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional
survey equipment need not be considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(27) Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; Sections 5 and
8; Sections 16 and 21; Sections 17 and 20; Sections 25 and 36; Sections 28 and 33; Sections 29 and
32; and Sections 30 and 31, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota,
are hereby designated standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone 1V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(28) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone IV in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be standup
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(29) Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 1 and 12,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26 and 35, Township 164 North, Range 99 West
and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164
North, Range 99 West and Sections 3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 28
and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99
West; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 5 and 8,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are also designated standup
2080-acre spacing units in Zone VIII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(30) Zone IV in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(31) The proper spacing for the development of Zone V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per laydown 1280-acre spacing unit.
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(32) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone V in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 feet
to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional
survey equipment need not be considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(33) Sections 4 and 5, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota,
are hereby designated a laydown 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(34) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be laydown
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections which overlap 640-acre spacing
units.

(35) Section 4; and Section 5, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North
Dakota, are also designated 640-acre spacing units in Zone Il in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(36) Zone V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(37) The proper spacing for the development of Zone VI in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at up to three horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(38) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone VI in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 feet
to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional
survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a horizontal well need not be
considered.

(39) Sections 6 and 7; Sections 16 and 21; Sections 17 and 20; Sections 18 and 19; Sections
26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; Sections 29 and 32; Sections 30 and 31,
Township 162 North, Range 99 West; and Sections 30 and 31, Township 162 North, Range 98
West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby designated standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone
VI in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(40) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone V1 in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be standup
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(41) Zone VI in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(42) The proper spacing for the development of Zone VII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at up to seven horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(43) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone VI in
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 feet
to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional
survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a horizontal well need not be
considered.
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(44) Sections 13 and 24; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 15 and 22, Township 163 North, Range
99 West; Sections 6 and 7; Sections 18 and 19, Township 163 North, Range 98 West; Sections 1
and 12, Township 162 North, Range 99 West; Sections 6 and 7; and Sections 18 and 19, Township
162 North, Range 98 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby designated standup 1280-acre
spacing units in Zone VII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(45) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone VI in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be standup
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(46) Zone VII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of
the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(47) The proper spacing for the development of Zone VIII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at a minimum of four horizontal wells, up to twelve horizontal wells, per standup
2080-acre spacing unit.

(48) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone VIII
in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200
feet to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional
survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a horizontal well need not be
considered.

(49) Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 1 and 12,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26 and 35, Township 164 North, Range 99 West
and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164
North, Range 99 West and Sections 3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 28
and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99
West; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West and Sections 5 and 8,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby designated standup
2080-acre spacing units in Zone VII1I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(50) A mirror offset horizontal well to the Le Mans #11-2-163-99H well (File No. 20341)
shall be drilled and completed in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 26 and 35,
Township 164 North, Range 99 West; Divide County, North Dakota; a mirror offset horizontal well
to the Biscayne #0310-04TFH well (File No. 21363) shall be drilled and completed in the standup
800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 27 and 34, Township 164 North, Range 99 West;
Divide County, North Dakota; a mirror offset horizontal well to the Skyline #4-9-163-99H well
(File No. 20646) shall be drilled and completed in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 28 and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West; Divide County, North Dakota; and a
mirror offset horizontal well to the Thomte #8-5-163-99H well (File No. 20837) shall be drilled and
completed in the standup 800-acre spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 32, Township 164
North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, within twelve months of completing the first
horizontal well in each respective standup 2080-acre spacing unit. A minimum of four horizontal
wells shall be drilled and completed within each proposed standup 2080-acre spacing unit within
twenty-four months from when the first horizontal well is completed in each respective standup
2080-acre spacing unit. If these conditions are not met, the Commission shall schedule the matter
for consideration to reduce the size of the spacing unit.

(12)



Case No. 18112
Order No. 20381

(51) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone VIII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be
standup spacing units designated by the Commission.

(52) Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; and
Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are also
designated standup 800-acre spacing units in Zone 111 in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(53) Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; and Sections 5
and 8, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are also designated
standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone 1V in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(54) Zone VIII in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of
the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(55) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall cause to
be made a directional survey of the well bore. The directional survey contractor shall file a certified
survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in accordance with NDAC
Section 43-02-03-25. The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable the Commission to
determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus.

(56) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well,
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(57) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review the
spacing requirements for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the separate zones of
spacing established herein are warranted; and (3) make such further amendments or modifications
to the spacing requirements for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as the Commission deems appropriate.

(58) No well shall be drilled or produced in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as defined herein,
except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission after due
notice and hearing.

(59) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply to
the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool:

(@) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been
previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch. The casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills Formation.
Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the pipe to the surface
of the ground, or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient scratchers and centralizers
shall be used to assure a good cement job. Cement shall be allowed to stand a
minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or initiating tests. The quality of cement
shall conform to the standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After
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cementing, the casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 1500
pounds per square inch. If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150
pounds per square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing
shall again be tested in the same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a
satisfactory test has been obtained,;

(b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has
been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch. Casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a point
approved by the Director. Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in such a
manner as to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas, protect the
pipe through salt sections encountered, and isolate the Dakota-Lakota Series. The
cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before drilling the plug or
initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided under
NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the casing shall be tested by
application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per square inch. If, at the end of
30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150 pounds per square inch or more, the casing
shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall again be tested in the same manner.
Further work shall not proceed until a satisfactory test has been obtained,;

(c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of
that to which they are expected to be subjected; and,

(d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in
flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating the
casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall be of
sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure gauge for
the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements.

(60) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be measured
annually during the month of May. The reservoir pressure shall be measured in any well completed
in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool if deemed necessary by the Director. Drill stem test pressures are
acceptable for determining reservoir pressure. Pressure measurements shall be made at or adjusted
to a subsea datum of 5740 feet. All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations shall be
made by methods approved by the Director and reported to the Director within 15 days following
the end of the month in which they are determined. The Director is authorized to waive these
requirements if the necessity therefore can be demonstrated to his satisfaction. All additional gas-oil
ratio and reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any well, but not specially required herein,
shall be reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are
determined.

(61) No salt water, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field,
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director.

(62) All wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce at a maximum
efficient rate through March 31, 2013.
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(63) After March 31, 2013, all wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce
at a maximum efficient rate for a period of 60 days commencing on the first day oil is produced
through well-head equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been
run; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 200 barrels per day for
a period of 60 days; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 150
barrels per day for a period of 60 days, thereafter, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an
average of 100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a gas gathering and
processing facility the foregoing restrictions shall be removed, and the wells shall be allowed to
produce at a maximum efficient rate. The Director is authorized to issue an administrative order
allowing unrestricted production at a maximum efficient rate for a period not to exceed 120 days,
commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head equipment into tanks from the
ultimate producing interval after casing has been run, if the necessity therefor can be demonstrated
to his satisfaction.

(64) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool causes, or
threatens to cause, degradation of ambient air quality, production from the pool shall be further
restricted.

(65) This order shall cover all of the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, common source of supply of

crude oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and continues in full force and effect until further
order of the Commission or until the last well in the pool has been plugged and abandoned.

Dated this 18th day of July, 2012.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
/sl Jack Dalrymple, Governor

/s Wayne Stenehjem, Attorney General

/s/ Doug Goehring, Agriculture Commissioner
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Abby Alberda, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 27th day of
July, 2012 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
20381 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 18112:

LAWRENCE BENDER
FREDRICKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855

BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

. %/ 7 -
AbbyAlberda

Oil & Gas Division

On this 27th of July, 2012 before me personally appeared Abby Alberda to me known as
the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same as her free act and deed.

TRUDY HOGUE
Notary Public
State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires March 4, 2014

Dk

Notary Public
State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh




Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2012 10:37 AM

To: Hicks, Bruce E.

Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.; Bender, Lawrence
Subject: NDIC Case 18112 - Samson Resources
Attachments: Samson 18112_001.pdf

Bruce,

Lawrence asked me to forward the following note to you with regard to Case 18112: Case No. 18112: Application
of Samson Resources Co. for an order amending the field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create and
establish five 2080-acre spacing units comprised of Sections 29 and 32, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 5 and 8,
T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 28 and 33, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 4 and 9, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 27 and
34, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 3 and 10, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 26 and 35, T.164N., R.99W. and
Sections 2 and 11, T.163N., R.99W.; and Sections 25 and 36, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 1 and 12, T.163N.,
R.99W., Divide County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a total of not more than 14 wells on each 2080-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error requirements and such other relief as is appropriate.

Bruce,

Please find attached herewith two well location plats. As you know, Samson
has made application for 2080-acre spacing units comprised of all of Sections 3
& 10 and Sections 27 & 34-T163N-R99W, Divide County, ND. Samson currently
has APDs filed with the Commission to drill one horizontal well in Sections 27
and 34 and another horizontal well in Sections 3 and 10. Samson would like to
begin work on the preparation of the access road and well sites this

weekend. Samson has been advised by members of your staff that no permits
can be issued for either of these two wells until an order is entered in Case
18112. Regardless of whether the Commission grants Samson’s application for
the 2080-acre spacing unit or not, Samson would like to proceed to drill these
wells and move toward that end this weekend.

Would be possible for the two APD’s to be approved later today so that Samson
can proceed with the drilling of these two wells? | appreciate your
consideration in this matter and look forward to hearing from you.

Lawrence

Lyn Entzi-Odden
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
Executive Legal Assistant
Energy

(701) 2214020 Work
lodden@frediaw.com
200 North 3rd Street
Suite 150

Bismarck, ND 58501

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-
client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and
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WELL LOCATION PLAT

WELL LOCATION, PACER 3427-2TFH,

LOCATED AS SHOWN IN LOT 4 OF SECTION 3, T163N, R99W, STH P.M.,

DIVIDE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
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WELL LOCATION PLAT

WELL LOCATION, BISCAYNE 0310-1H,
LOCATED AS SHOWN IN LOT 4 OF SECTION 3, Ti63N, R99W, STH P.M,,
DIVIDE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 11:30 AM

To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.

Cc: apressnall@samson.com

Subject: Cases 18111 and 18112-landowner
Attachments: Samson 18111 18112 lette_001.pdf
Bethany,

Please see a copy of the letter wherein we also sent the supplemental exhibits in the captioned matters to Mr. Keith
Thomte, the landowner who appeared at hearing.

Lyn Entzi-Odden
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
Executive Legal Assistant
Energy

(701) 221-4020 Work
lodden@fredlaw.com
200 North 3rd Street
Suite 150

Bismarck, ND 58501

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-
client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to

authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Fredrikson

' & BYRON, PA.

July 16,2012

Mr. Keith Thomte
Box 165
Crosby, ND 58730

RE: Samson Resources Company
NDIC CASE NOS. 18111 and 18112

Dear Mr. Thomte:

As requested at hearing on June 28, 2012, please find enclosed herewith supplemental
exhibits which we submitted to the Commission today via email in each of the captioned matters.

Should you have any questions, please advilie.

LB/leo
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Adam Pressnall — (w/o enc.) Via Email

Mr. Bruce Hicks — (w/o enc.) Via Email
5186066_1.DOC

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai



Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 11:01 AM

To: Hicks, Bruce E.

Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.; apressnall@samson.com; Bender, Lawrence
Subject: Samson Cases 18111 and 18112 - filing supplemental exhibits
Attachments: Samson 18111_001.pdf; Samson 18112_001.pdf

Bruce,

Please see the attached letter with exhibits for filing in Samson Cases 18111 and 18112.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Lyn Entzi-Odden
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
Executive Legal Assistant
Energy

(701) 221-4020 Work
lodden@fredlaw.com
200 North 3rd Street
Suite 150

Bismarck, ND 58501

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-
client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to

authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Fredrikson

July 16, 2012

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 18112

Samson Resources Company

Dear Mr. Hicks:

" & BYRON, PA.

As was requested at hearing, please find attached herewith Supplemental Exhibits for filing

to supplement the record in the captioned matter.

Should you have any questions, please

LB/leo LAWRENCE

Enclosure
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Samson Resources Company

Case No. 18112

Supplemental Exhibits

Application of Samson Resources Co. for an order amending the field
rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create and establish five 2080-
acre spacing units comprised of Sections 29 and 32, T.164N., R.99W.
and Sections 5 and 8, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 28 and 33, T.164N.,
R.99W. and Sections 4 and 9, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 27 and 34,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 3 and 10, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 26
and 35, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 2 and 11, T.163N., R.99W.; and
Sections 25 and 36, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 1 and 12, T.163N.,
R.99W., Divide County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a total of not
more than 14 wells on each 2080-acre spacing unit, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other relief as is appropriate.

Hearing Held on
June 28, 2012



T163N-R99W Section 5&8
1,281 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 37%
Williston Hunter, INC 4%
Bakken Hunter, LLC. 16%
Northern Oil & Gas Inc. 13%
Crescent Point Enerfy US Corp. 19%
Eternal Energy Corp. 1%
American Eagle Energy, Inc. 1%
NextEra Energy Gas Producing, LLC 3%
American Standard Energy Corp. 6%
100%
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T164N-R99W Section 29&32
792 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 43%
Williston Hunter, INC. 8%
Bakken Hunter, LLC 30%
Altair Corp. 3%
ULMI 16%

100%
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EXHIBIT A-2

S O =

Future Bakken Pool
800 Lateral

Bxising Bajden Pool
800Lateral

Future Bakken Pool
it
2080 Lateral

7" Casing Point
Surface Location
Battom Hole Location

SectionLine

200" Set back

Bakke 3229-3

v



T163N-R99W Section 5&8

T164N-R99W Section 29&32
2,073 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 39%
Williston Hunter, INC. 6%
Bakken Hunter, LLC 21%
Northern Oil and Gas Inc. 8%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp. 12%
Eternal Energy Corp. 5%
American Eagle Energy Corp. 5%
NextEra Energy Gas Producing, LLC. 2%
American Standard Energy Corp. 4%
Altair Corp. 1%
ULMI 6%
100%
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EXHIBIT A3
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T163N-R99W Section 489
1,281 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 51%
Williston Hunter, INC. 10%
Bakken Hunter, LLC. 36%
Others 3%

100%
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T164N-R99W Section 28&33

793 Gross Acres
Working Interest in Unit
Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 32%
Williston Hunter, INC. 6%
Bakken Hunter, LLC 23%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp.  39%

100%
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Case No. 18112

"EXHIBIT B-2
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T163N-R99W Section 4&9

T164N-R99W Section 28&33
2,074 Gross Acres
Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 44%
Williston Hunter, INC. 8%
Bakken Hunter, LLC. 31%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp. 15%
Others 2%
100%
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Case No. 18112

EXHIBIT B-3
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T163N-R99W Section 3&10

1,281 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner

Samson Resources Company
Williston Hunter, INC.
Bakken Hunter, LLC

Other

ULMI

Interest
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T164N-R99W Section27&34
793 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 30% s 200_5etback
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EXHIBIT C-2



T163N-R99W Section 3&10
T164N-R99W Section27&34
2,074 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 41%

Williston Hunter, INC. 8%

Bakken Hunter, LLC. 30%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp.  15%
Other 2%
ULMI 4%

100%

Samson
y

Case No. 18112

EXHIBIT C-3
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T163N-R99W Section 2&11
1,281 Gross Acres
Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 38%
Williston Hunter, INC. 7%
Bakken Hunter, LLC. 27%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp. 22%
Hunt Oil 3%
Other 2.5% ™
ULMI 0.5%
100%
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T164N-R99W Section 26&35
796 Gross Acres
Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 52% =
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T163N-R99W Section 2&11
T164N-R99W Section 26&35
2,076 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 43%

Williston Hunter, INC. 8%

Bakken Hunter, LLC. 31%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp. 13%
Hunt Oil 2%
Other 2%
ULMI 1%

100%

Samson
S

Case No. 18112

EXHIBIT D-3
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T163N-R99W Section 1&12
1,280 Gross Acres
Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 28%
Williston Hunter, INC. 2%
Bakken Hunter, LLC. 7%
Eternal Energy Corp. 1.5%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp. 38%
Northern Oil & Gas Inc. 16% o
ULMI 7.5%
100%

S O =

Samson
/a

O — — ZxIQAWN _| _ __ -

i3
0
I
[ae)
o
z
\0

Future Bakken Pool
1280 Lateral

.......

1280 Lateral

Future Bakken Pool
2080 Lateral

7" Casing Point
Surface Location
Bottom Hole Location

Section Line

o— — LEpeMRMen

| g8
=iy
A
o
g| g
2 w N
o A
5| B8
[~} = O
=3 N W
[ =
B L
w

o WE S-ZTT0ePuoN

200" Set back

duon
— — LZTQABW | gen

©— — 2zro



T164N-R99W Section 25&36
796 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner Interest
Samson Resources Company 41%
Williston Hunter, INC. 3%
Bakken Hunter, LLC. 10%
Northern Oil & Gas Inc. 24%
Crescent Point Energy US Corp.  20%
Eternal Energy Corp. 2%

100%
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EXHIBIT E-2
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T163N-R99W Section 1&12
T164N-R99W Section 25&36

2,076 Gross Acres

Working Interest in Unit

Leasehold Owner

Samson Resources Company
Williston Hunter, INC.

Bakken Hunter, LLC.

Eternal Energy Corp.

Crescent Point Energy US Corp.
Northern Oil & Gas Inc.

ULMI
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Case No. 18112

EXHIBIT E-3
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PROPOSED WELL PLAN
Thomte — Bakke

Exact location of the lateral
* well bores may change based
on topographical and/or
cultural restrictions

Note: The B.H.L. and S.H.L.
are non specific and may
change based on topographic
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PROPOSED WELL PLAN
Skyline - Lancer

Exact location of the lateral
well bores may change based
on topographical and/or
cultural restrictions
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PROPOSED WELL PLAN
Biscayne - Pacer

Note: The B.H.L. and S.H.L.
are non specific and may

and/or cultural restrictions,
made for field rules found on
the Approved Drilling Permit
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PROPOSED WELL PLAN
Le Mans - Pinto
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PROPOSED WELL PLAN
Montclair - Titan

Note: The B.H.L. and S.H.L.
are non specific and may
change based on topographic

and/or cultural restrictions,
made for field rules found on
the Approved Drilling Permit
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Hicks, Bruce E.

Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2012 11:31 AM

To: Lawrence Bender

Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.; apressnall@samson.com; Entzi-Odden, Lyn; Hogan, Hope L,;
Bohrer, Mark F.; Helms, Lynn D.

Subject: RE: Samson Cases 18111 and 18112-supplemental exh.'s

Lawrence,

The Hearing Examiner has agreed to leave the record open in Cases 18111 and 18112 to receive supplemental
exhibits. Be aware the Commission plans to dispose of the cases at their meeting scheduled at 8:30am on July
18. Please file said exhibits as soon as possible. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Bruce £, Hicks

Assistant Director

Oil and Gas Division

Dept of Mineral Resources

North Dakota Industrial Commission
701-328-8020

bhicks@nd.gov
www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas

Bismarck, ND 58505-0840

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn [mailto:lodden@fredlaw.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2012 8:24 AM

To: Hicks, Bruce E.

Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.; apressnall@samson.com

Subject: Samson Cases 18111 and 18112-supplemental exh.'s

Bruce,
Please see the attached letter.

Lyn Entzi-Odden
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
Executive Legal Assistant
Energy

(701) 2214020 Work
lodden@fredlaw.com
200 North 3rd Street
Suite 150

Bismarck, ND 58501

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-
client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to

authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2012 8:24 AM

To: Hicks, Bruce E.

Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.; apressnall@samson.com
Subject: Samson Cases 18111 and 18112-supplemental exh.'s
Attachments: Samson 18111 18112_001.pdf

Bruce,

Please see the attached letter.

Lyn Entzi-Odden
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
Executive Legal Assistant
Energy

(701) 221-4020 Work
lodden@fredlaw.com
200 North 3rd Street
Suite 150

Bismarck, ND 58501

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-
client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to

authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Fredrikson

& BYRON, P.A.

July 12,2012

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NOS. 18111 and 18112
Samson Resources Company

Dear Mr. Hicks;

At the hearings in the captioned matters, Samson Resources Company indicated it would
submit supplemental exhibits, as requested by Commission staff, and, accordingly, the record was
left open for a short period of time.

In an effort to get the Commission everything needed in this matter, we would request that
the deadline for submitting these exhibits be seg for Monday, July 16, 2012,

Should you have any questions, please

LB/leo LAWRENCE BENDER

cC: Mr., Adam Pressnall Via Email
5184127_1.DOC

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES:
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai



Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Gibson, Melissa <MGibson@fredlaw.com>

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2012 10:49 AM

To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.

Cc: Hicks, Bruce E.; Adam Pressnall (apressnall@samson.com); Entzi-Odden, Lyn
Subject: Samson Case No. 18112

Attachments: SAMSON 18112_001.pdf; Melissa P Gibson.vcf

Bethany,

Please see the attached letter/affidavits. Thank you.

Melissa P. Gibson
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A,
Legal Secretary

Energy

[F01) 2214048 Wark
[FO1) 2214020 \Wark
mgibson@fredlaw.com
200 Morth 3rd Street
Suite 150

Bismarck ND 58501

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged,
confidential, and protected by the attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this
transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221-4020. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other
indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Fredrikson

& BYRON, P.A,

June 29, 2012

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 18112
SAMSON RESOURCES COMPANY

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVITS
in regard to the above-captioned matter.

Should you have any questions, pleas

dvise.

LB/mpg
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Adam Pressnall — (via email w/enc.)

5177105_1.DOC

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CasE No. 18112
Application of Samson Resources Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken
Pool to create and establish five 2080-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 29 and 32, T.164N.,
R.99W. and Sections 5 and 8, T.163N., R.99W.;
Sections 28 and 33, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections
4 and 9, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 27 and 34,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 3 and 10, T.163N.,
R.99W.; Sections 26 and 35, T.164N., R.99W. and
Sections 2 and 11, T.163N., R.99W.; and Sections
25 and 36, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 1 and 12,
T.163N., R.99W., Divide County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a total of not more than 14 wells on
each 2080-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Adam Pressnall being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on June 28,2012, 1
testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case No. 18112. My
testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 239-4377 at, and on behalf of, Samson Resources
<

ADAM PRESSNALL

Company, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Color 202

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On —J{ AN % , 2012, Adam Pressnall of Samson Resources Company, known to me to
be the person described in and who executed the foregoing ins{rymenty personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a fyee act dnd deed.

HANNAH BROOKE CURTIS & Notary Public Q =
NOTARY PUBLIC 5176239_1.DOC
STATE OF COLORADO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/2016




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CAsE No. 18112
Application of Samson Resources Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken
Pool to create and establish five 2080-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 29 and 32, T.164N.,
R.99W. and Sections 5 and 8, T.163N., R.9IW.;
Sections 28 and 33, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections
4 and 9, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 27 and 34,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 3 and 10, T.163N.,
R.99W.; Sections 26 and 35, T.164N., R.99W. and
Sections 2 and 11, T.163N., R.99W.; and Sections
25 and 36, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 1 and 12,
T.163N., R.99W., Divide County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a total of not more than 14 wells on
each 2080-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Tiffany Sessions being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on June 28,2012,
I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case No. 18112. My

testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 239-4377 at, and on behalf of, Samson Resources

Company, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 802

37 '){!j/'” v
Tiffany %ﬁélons
v
STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

Ou_j{,{,ﬂ@ % , 2012, Tiffany Sessions of Samson Resources Company, known to me
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that she executed the same as a freg’act &

HANNAH BROOKE CURTIS & Notary Public 0 N
NOTARY PUBLIC E 5176246 1.DOC
STATE OF COLORADO ; =3
MY COMMIBBION EXPIRES 4/16/2016




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE No. 18112
Application of Samson Resources Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken
Pool to create and establish five 2080-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 29 and 32, T.164N.,
R.99W. and Sections 5 and 8, T.163N., R.99W,;
Sections 28 and 33, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections
4 and 9, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 27 and 34,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 3 and 10, T.163N.,
R.99W.; Sections 26 and 35, T.164N., R.99W. and
Sections 2 and 11, T.163N., R.99W.; and Sections
25 and 36, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 1 and 12,
T.163N., R.99W., Divide County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a total of not more than 14 wells on
each 2080-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT

Troy Johnson being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on June 28,2012,
testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case No. 18112. My
testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 239-4377 at, and on behalf of, Samson Resources
Company, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80202.

Troy ¥éhnson

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

n —\_LMt’/ % ,2012, Troy Johnson of Samson Resources Company, known to me to
be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a free Act ahd fleed.

p N

HANNAH BROOKE GURTIS Notary Public 6 U
NOTARY PUBLIC 5176224 1.DOC :
STATE OF COLORADO -

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/2016










































BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Case No. /537 1 )~

Application of Samson Resources Company for
an order amending the field rules for the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool so as to create and
establish five 2080-acre spacing units comprised
of Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North,
Range 99 West, and Sections 5 and 8, Township
163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 28 and 33,
Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and
Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99
West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164 North,
Range 99 West, and Sections 3 and 10, Township
163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26 and 35,
Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and
Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range
99 West; and Sections 25 and 36, Township 164
North, Range 99 West, and Sections 1 and 12,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide
County, North Dakota, authorizing the drilling
of a total of not mere than 14 wells on cach 2080-
acre spacing wunit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and/or such other and further
relief as appropriate.

APPLICATION QF SAMSON PRODUCTION COMPANY

Samson Production Company ("Samson™), for its application to the North Dakota

Industrial Commission ("Commission"), respectfully states as follows:
1.

That Samson is the owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in Sections 29
and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and Sections 5 and 8, Township 163 North, Range
00 West; Sections 28 and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and Sections 4 and 9,
Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164 North, Range 99 West,
and Sections 3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26 and 35, Township 164

North, Range 99 West, and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; and



Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and Sections | and 12, Township 163
North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota (the “Subject Lands™).
2.

That the Subject Lands are within the area defined by the Commission as the field
boundaries for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

3.

That Samson desires to utilize the horizontal drilling technique to further develop the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool underlying the Subject Lands.

4.

That it is the opinion of Samson that use of the horizontal drilling technique to further
develop the Ambrose-Bakken Pool underlying the Subject Lands will increase the ultimate
recovery of the reservoir,

5.

That pursuant to Section 38-08-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, the Commission is
empowered to divide any pool into separate zones and to modify its previous spacing order when
necessary {o prevent waste, avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells or to protect correlative
rights.

6.

That in order to prevent waste, to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells and to protect
correlative rights, the field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool should be amended and five
2080-acre spacing units should be created and established for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool for the
Subject Lands, authorizing the drilling of a total of not more than 14 wells on each 2080-acre

spacing unit.



7.

That Samson, therefore, requests that the Commission amend the field rules for the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool so as to create and establish five 2080-acre spacing units comprised of all
of Sections 29 and 32, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and Sections 5 and 8, Township
163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 28 and 33, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and
Sections 4 and 9, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 27 and 34, Township 164
North, Range 99 West, and Sections 3 and 10, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; Sections 26
and 35, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and Sections 2 and 11, Township 163 North,
Range 99 West; and Sections 25 and 36, Township 164 North, Range 99 West, and Sections 1
and 12, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, and authorizing the
drilling of a total of not more than 14 wells on each 2080-acre spacing unitf, ehminating any tool
error requirements and such other and further relief as appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Samson requests the following:

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled June 2012 hearings of the
Comimmission,

(b) That the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such other
and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate; and

(c) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code,

Samson’s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means.



)
DATED this><~/ day of May, 2012.
\

Attorneys for Applicant,
Zenergy, Inc.

200 North 3" Street, Suite 150
P. O. Box 1855

Bismarck, ND 58502-1855
(701) 221-4020

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )

LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has readghe foregoing application, knows the

lge, and belief.

LAWRENCE B

Subscribed and sworn to before me this"))»_—f' {~ day of May, 2012,

b
‘\4\

~ -

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

5149545 1.DOC : Commission

Expires
June 26, 2017




Fredrikson

BYRON, P.A.

May 24, 2012

Mr, Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: APPLICATION OF SAMSON
RESOURCES COMPANY FOR
JUNE 2012 HEARINGS

Dear Mr. Hicks:

PIeétse find enclosed herewith for filing an APPLICATION OF SAMSON RESOURCES
COMPANY.

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Samson requests that
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means.

Should you have any questions, please avise.

LAWRENCE BENDER
LB/leo
Enclosure
ac: Ms. Karlene Fine - (w/enc.)
Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.)
Ms. Hope Hogan - (w/enc.)
Ms. Shelly Albrecht - (w/enc.)

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES:
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai



a ' Bismarck Tribune

blsmaer Classified 0 BOX 4001
Il‘ 10oUne Advertising (a0 Wi 54602401

Invoice In State 701-250-8218

Ender Toll free 800-472-2273

Customer: 0010203
Phone:  (701) 328-8020

Date:  06/08/2012

OIL & GAS DIVISION

600 E BLVD AVE #405
BISMARCK ND 58505

CREDIT CARD PAYMENT (circle one)

Date Order # Tvoe Order Amt 'Mastercard

06/08/12 20592661 INY 861.60
Card #:
Exp Date:

cics: Signature:
Credit card users: Fax to 701-223-6584

Amount Paid:

CashAmt

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Lines Class Code Order Amt Net Amt Due

Date Date Times Run Description
608184/Case No. 18100 160.00 Legals

06/06/12 06/06/12 1 Bismarck Tribune
PO:Notice of Hearing

881.60 881.60

Affidavit of Publication

State of North Dakota ) S8S County of Burleigh

Before me, a Notary Pubjic for the State of North Dakota
personalily appeared who being duly sworn, deposes
and says that he (she) is the Clerk of Bismarck Tribune Co.,

hat the publi uBn(s) were r"ade through the
e following dates:
Slgned
me this

subscribed io before

of North Dakota

GREGORY P. ZIEGLER
Notary Public
, State of North Dakota
: My Comm:ssnon Expares 'u'y 22 2015

]

r Please return invoice or put order number on check. Thank You.
I Total Due: 881 Asoj

' Remarks

Bismarck Tribune
www.bismarcktribune.com

PO BOX 4001
LaCrosse, Wl 54602-4001

Terms: PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE




NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OILAND GAS DIVISION

The North Dakota industrial Commission
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 am.
Thursday, june 28, 2012, at the N.D. Oil
& Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary
Ave., Bismarck, N, D. At the hearing the
Commission will receive testimony and
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the
cases listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: I at
the hearing you need special facilities or
assistance, contact the Qil and Gas
Division at 701-328-8038 by Friday, june 15,
2012

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTATO:

Case No. 18100: Proper spacing for the
development of the Mary-Bakken ‘Pool,
McKenzie and Dunn Counties, ND, redefine
the field limits, and enact such special field
rules as may be necessary. Continental
Resources, Inc.; Sinclair Qil and Gas Co.
Case No. 18101: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Rattlesnake Point-Bakken
Pool to create an overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit comprised of Section 3i,
T.(47N., R96W. and Sections 6, 7 and 18,
T146N., R96W, Dunn County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of multiple
horizontal wells from said well pad within
said overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit;
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18102: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Jim Creek-Bakken Pool to
create two overlapping 2560-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 12, 13,24 and
25, T.146N., R.96W;; and Sections 7, 18, 19
and 30,T.145N., R.96W., Dunn County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of multiple wells
from each well pad within each overlapping
2560-acre spacing unit; eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 17557: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
amending the field rules for the Antelope-
Sanish Pool to create and: establish a
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 20 and 21, TI52N., R94W,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of one horizontal well on said
1280-acre spacing unit and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Case No. 17566: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
amending the field rules for the Hebron-
Bakken Pool to create an overlapping 1280-
acre spacing unit comprised of the following
irregular governmental sections: 10, 15, 22
and 27, T.ASSN., R.{04W;; two overlapping
2560-acre spacing units comprised of
Sections {1, 14, 23 and 26; and Sections
12, 13, 24 and 25, TI55N., R.104W; and
an overlapping 2240-acre spacing unit
comprised of the following irregular
governmental sections: 34, 35 and 36,
T.I55N., R.104W, and Section 31, T.IS5N.,
R.103W, Williams County; ND, authorizing
the drilling of multiple horizontal wells in
each spacing unit from well pads within
each overlapping .1280, 2560 and 2240-acre
spacing unit; eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate. .

Case No. 18103: Proper spacing for the
development of the Round Prairie-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND, redefine the
field limits, and enact such special field rules
as may be necessary. EOG Resources, Inc.
Case No. 18104: Proper spating for the
development of the -Tobacco Garden-
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
redefine the field limits, and enact such
special field rules as may be necessary.
Denbury  Onshore, LLC, Newfield
Production Co.; Slawson Exploration Co.,
Inc.
Case No. 17549: (Continued) Temporary
spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool
discovered by the Slawson Exploration Co.,
Inc., #1-36-25H Condor, SWSE Section 36,
TI49N., R.I03W,, McKenzie County, ND,
define the field limits, and enact such special
field rules as may be necessary.

R ———

Case No. 17856; (Continued) Application
of Slawson Exploration Co., Inc. for an
order amending the field rules for the
Poker Jim-Bakken Pool to create and estab-
lish a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of
Section 18, T.I146N., R.I03W, McKenzie
County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one
horizontal well on said 640-acre spacing
unit and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18105:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for an order extending the field boundaries
and amending the field rules for the Dublin-
Bakken Pool to create and establish a 1280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 28
and 33, T158N., R.100W., Williams County,
ND, authorizing the drilling of a total of not
more than eight wells on said 1280-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other refief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18106:Application of Brigham Oil
& Gas, LP. for an order authorizing the
Lonnie 15-22 #2TFH well which was inad-
vertently drilled with the 7" intermediate
casing set approximately 156 feet from the
north line and 637 feet from the east line of
Section (5, TISIN., RIOIW, McKenzie
County, ND, to be drilled, completed and
produced as an exception to the provisions
of NDAC § 43-02-03-18 and designating
Sections 15 and 22, T.ISIN_,R.10IW, as the
appropriate spacing unit for said well and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18107: Application of Denbury
Onshore, LLC for an order extending the
field boundaries and amending the
field rules for the South Westhope-
Spearfish/Charles Pool to create and
establish an 80-acre spacing unit comprised
of the Nf2 SE/4 of Section 10, TI62N,,
R.80W,, Bottineau County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of one well on said spacing unit
and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18108: Application of Hunt Qil
Co. for an order amending the field rules
for the Parshall-Bakken Pool to create and
establish an overfapping 1280-acre spacing
unit comprised of Sections 22 and 27,
T.I54N., R.9OW.,, Mountrail County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of ‘a total of not
more than two wells on said overlapping
1280-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate. .
Case No. [7577: (Continued) Application
of Hunt Oil Co. for an order amending the
field rules for the Buffalo Wallow-Bakken
Pool to create and establish two 1280-acre
spacing units comprised of Sections 5 and 6;
and Sections 7 and 8, T148N., R.I00W,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of one horizontal well on each
1280-acre spacing unit and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18109: Application of Resource
Drilling, LLC for an order amending the
field , rules for the Ross-Bakken Pool to
create and establish a 1280-acre spacing
unit comprised of Sections 32 and 33,
TI56N., R.9OW, Mountrail County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a total of not
more than eight wells on said 1280-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18110: Application of Resource
Drilling, LLC for an ordec amending the
field rules for the Stanley-Bakken Pool to
create and establish a 320-acre spacing unit
comprised of the W/2 of Section 9, T.I55N.,
R.90W., Mountrail County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a total of not more than two
wells on said 320-acre spacing unit,
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18111: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order amending the
field rules for the West Ambrose-Bakken
Pool to create and establish a 2080-acre
spacing uhit comprised of Sections 30 and
31, T.164N., R.99W, and Sections 6 and 7,
T.163N., R.99W., Divide County. ND,
authorizing the driting of a total of not
more than |4 wells on said 2080-acre
spacing unit and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18112: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order amending the
field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool to
create and establish five 2080-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 29 and 32,
TI164N., R9I9W. and Sections 5 and 8,
T163N., RIIW, Sections 28 and 33,
T16AN, RIIW. and Sections 4 and 9,
T.163N.,, R9IW, Sections 27 and 34,
TI164N., R99W. and Sections 3 and 10,
T.163N.,, RIIW,; Sections 26 and 35,
T.164N., R99W. and Sections 2 and 11,
T.163N., RIIW; and Sections 25 and 36,
T164N., RI9W. and Sections | and 12,
TA63N., RIIW, Divide County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a total of not
more than 14 wells on each 2080-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18113: Application of GMX
Resources Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Four Eyes-Bakken Pool,
Billings County, ND, to alter the definition
of the stratigraphic limits of the pool and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18114: Application of GMX
Resources Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the St. Demetrius-Bakken
Pool, Billings County, ND, to alter the
definition of the stratigraphic limits of the
pool and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 17551: (Continued) Temporary
spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool
discovered by the Petro Uno Resources
Ltd-ND #22-6 Beta Race Federal, SENW
Section 6,T.144N., R.100W,, Billings County.
ND, define the field limits, and enact such
special field rules as may be necessary.
Case No. 17848: (Continued) A motion of
the Commission to determine the volume
and value of.the gas flared in violation of
NDCC § 38-08-06.4 from the Baytex
Energy USA Lud. #3-161-98H Hall, SESE,
Section 3, T.16IN., R98W., Whiteaker-
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, or for
such relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 17849: (Continued) A metion of
the Commission to determine the volume
and value of the gas flared in violation of
NDCC § 38-08-06.4 from the Baytex
Enlergy USA Ltd. #4-161-98H Lindsey, SESE,
Section 4, T.16IN., R.98W., Whiteaker-
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, or for
such relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 15737: (Continued) Temporary
spacing to develop an oil andlor gas pool
discovered by the Legacy Oil & Gas ND,
inc. #1-H Legacy Etal Fett 12-18, NWSW
Section 18, T.163N., R.76W, #I-H Legacy
Etal Berge 9-1H, NESE Section 1, T.163N,
R.77W; and the #I-H Legacy Etal Berge
12-12H, NWSW Section 12, T163N,,
R.77W., Bottineau County, ND, define
the field limits, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

. Case No. 17548: (Continued) Temporary

spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool
discovered by the Fidelity Exploration &
Production Co., #44-23H Wanner, SESE
Section 23, T.I39N., R.9SW, Stark County,
ND, define the field limits, and enact such
special field rules as may be necessary.
Case No. |8115: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25
and 36,T.16IN.,R.97W,, Divide County,ND,
Frazier-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18116: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 gooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27
and 34, T161N., R.9TW,, Divide County,ND,
Frazier-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18117:Application of Continental
* Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections I8
and 19,T.160N., R 97W., Divide County,ND,
Wildrose-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

.

Case No. 18118: Application of Continenta!‘
Resources, inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25
and 36, TI59N., R97W.,, Williams County,
ND, Corinth-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 181 19: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overtapping spacing
unit described as Sections 26 and 35,
TI60N., R.I6W. and Sections 2 and I1,
TISIN., R96W, Williams and Divide
Counties, ND, Hamiet-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
reallocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18120: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overtapping spacing
unit described as Sections 8, 17,20 and 29,
TiSIN,, R.I5W, Williams County, ND,
Sauk-Bakken Pool, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocating production
for wells producing on other spacing units
and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18121: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 28 and 33,
TI58N., R98W. and Sections 4 and 9,
T.IS7N., R.98W,, Williams County, ND,
Rainbow and Oliver-Bakken Pools, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
reallocating productien for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18122: Application of Continental
Resources, inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 29 and 32,
TAS8N., RI8W. and Sections 5 and §,
T.AS7N., R.98W, Williams County, ND,
Rainbow and Oliver-Bakken Pools, as
provided by NDCC §.38-08-08 but not
reallocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other relief
as is appropriate. .
Case No. 18123: Application of Continental
Resources, inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 18,
19, 30 and 31, TIS7N., RI8W, Williams
County, ND, Oliver-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18124: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling ail interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16,
21, 28 and 33, TIS7N., R99W, Williams
County,ND, Lone Tree Lake-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18125: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26
and 35, T.I57N., R9IW., Williams County,
ND. Lone Tree Lake-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18126: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections | and
12, T156N., R.9IW,, Williams County, ND,
East Fork-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18127: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4
and 23, T.I55N., R.9IW,, Williams County,
ND, Epping-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18128: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29
and 32, T.154N., R.100W., Williams County,
ND. Catwalk-Bakken Poot, as' provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.




& Case No. 18129: Application of Continental
" Resources, inc. for an order pursuant to
NAAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Section 31, T.I54N,
R.99W. and Sections 6, 7 and 18, T.I53N,,
R.99W, Williams County, ND, Crazy Man
Creek-Bakken Pool, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 but not reaflocating production
for wells producing on other spacing units
and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18130: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 1,12,
13 and 24, T.I52N., R.I0OW, McKenzie
County, ND, Camp-Bakken Pool, as provid-
ed by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 1813 1: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4 and
9,T.152N., R. 100W, Williams and McKenzie
Counties, ND, Willow Creek-Bakken Pool,
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18132: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 6, 7,
18 and 19, TI52N., R9IW, McKenzie
County, ND, Banks-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18133:Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 18
and 19, T14IN,, R99W, Billings County,
ND, St. Demetrius-Bakken Pool, as provided
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18134:Application of Continental
Resources, inc. for an order authorizing a
.total of seven wells on an existing 1280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections 29
and 32, T.154N., R.{100W,, Catwalk-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18135: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing a
total of seven wells on an existing 1280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections |
and 12, Township 156 North, Range 100
West, East Fork-Bakken Pool, Williams
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 17220: (Continued) In the matter
of the petition for a risk penalty of
* Continental Resources, Inc. requesting an
order authorizing the recovery of a risk
penalty from certain non-participating own-
ers, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in
the driliing and completing of the Lakewood
#1-20H well located in a spacing unit
described as Sections 17 and 20, T16IN.,
R.96W., Upland-Bakken - Pool, Divide
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1, and such other relief as is appro-

priate.

Case No. 18136:Application of Brigham Oil
& Gas, L.P.for an order for an order autho-
rizing a total of four wells on each existing
640-acre spacing unit in Zone | and a total
of eight wells on each existing 960 and
1280-acre spacing unit within Zones H, IV
and VI of the Briar Creek-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND, elim-
inating - any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18137: Application of Brigham Oil
& Gas, L.P.for an order for an order autho-
rizing a total of four wells on each existing
640-acre spacing unit in Zone | and a total
of eight wells on each existing 1280-acre
spacing unit within Zone It of the Elk-
Bakken Poof, McKenzie County, ND, elimi-
nating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18138: Application of Brigham Qil
& Gas, L.P. for an order amending the field
rules for the Elk-Bakken Pool, McKenzie
County, ND, to aliow the flaring of gas and
unrestricted production of oil from wells
not connected to a gas gathering facility
until the same can be connected and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18139: Application of Brigham
Oil & Gas, L.P. for an order for an order
authorizing a total of eight wells on each
existing 1280-acre spacing unit within Zone
it of the Stony Creek-Bakken Pool,Williams
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other refief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18140: Application of Brigham
Oil & Gas, L.P. for an order for an order
authorizing a total of eight wells on each
existing 1280-acre spacing unit within
the Sugar Beet-Bakken Pool, Williams
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate.

Case No. 18141: Application of Brigham
Oil & Gas, LP. for an order for an order
authorizing a total of eight wells on each
existing 1280-acre spacing unit within the
Buford-Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Williams
Counties, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18142: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests in a spacing unit described as
Sections 19 and 20, T.140N., R.97W,, Stark
County, ND, Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken
Pool, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18143: Application of Fidelicy
Exploration & Producfion Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests in a spacing unit described as
Sections 17 and 20, T.I39N., R97W,, Stark
County, ND, Heart River-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other refief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18144: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests in a spacing unit described as
Sections 16 and 21, T.139N., RITW, Stark
County, ND, Heart River-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18145: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests in a spacing unit described as
Sections 28 and 33, TI39N., R98W,
Stark County, ND, Zenith-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18146: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co.for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests in a spacing unit described as
Section 23, T.139N., R95W.,, Stark County,
ND, in an unestablished-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18147: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
authorizing a total of two wells on each
existing 640-acre spacing unit described as
Section 29 and Section 32, T.I55N., RIIW,
Stanley-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND,

eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18148: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
purssant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Wock
#14-11H well located in the SWSW of
Section 11, T.140N., R9TW, Stark County,
ND. Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool,
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC
§ 38 08-06.4 and such other relief as is
appropriate. .
Case No. 18149: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from the
Oukrop #34-34H well located in the SWSE
of Section 34, T.139N., RITW, Stark
County, ND, Heart River-Bakken Pool,
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC
§ 38 08-064 and such other relief as is
appropriate. o
Case No. 18150 Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from the
Kostelecky #31-6H well located in Lot 2 of
Section 6, T.E39N., R9ITW,, Stark County,
ND, Heart River-Bakken Pool, pursuant 1o
the provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18151:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 14 and
23, TIS5N,, R97W., Williams County, ND,
Dofiar joe-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § § 38-08-08 and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Case No. 18152:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 2and |1,
T154N., RITW, Williams County, ND,
West Capa-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18153:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and 10,
T.154N., RI7W., Williams County, ND,
West Capa-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18154:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.! pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7,
T.I154N., R96W., Williams County, ND,
West Capa-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18155:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to. NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 17 and
20, T.154N., R.96W.,, Williams County, ND,
Grinnell-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18156:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 18 and
19, T.IS4N,, R.96W,, Williams County, ND,
Grinnell-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18!57:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and
32, TI48N., R97W.,, Dunn County, ND,
Haystack Butte-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18158:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order authorizing a total of eight
wells on each existing 1280-acre spacing
unit described as Sections 26 and 35;
Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33;
Sections 29 and 32, T.149N., RITW;
Sections 30 and 31, T.149N., R.96W,;
Sections 3 and 10; Sections 6 and 7; Sections
IS and 22; Sections 16 and 21;Sections 19
and 30; and Sections 29 and 32, T.148N.,
R.97W, Haystack Butte-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Dunn Counties, ND,
eliminating any tool error »mquﬁi;egnents and

such other rehéf as is té
Case No. [8Y59:pplitation-6FX%TO Enery
inc. for an order authoriting #¥otal of eight
wells on an existing |280-acre: spacing unit
described as Sections | and 12, T147N,,
R.95W, Corral Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn
County, ND, eliminating any "tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. |8160:Application of XTO Energy

“Inc. for an order authorizing a total of eight

wells on each existing 1280-acre spacing
unit described as Sections 23 and 26;
Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33;
Sections 35 and 36, T.149N., R96W, and
Section 24, T.|49N., R96W. and Section 19,
T.149N., R95W.,, Bear Den-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. I8161:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order authorizing a tota! of eight
wells on each existing 1280-acre spacing
unit described as Sections 3 and 10;
Sections 5 and 8; Sections 6 and 7; Sections
14 and 15; Sections 2| and 28; and Sections
22 and 27, T.I54N,, R95W., Hofflund-
Bakken Pool, Williams and "McKenzie
Counties, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18162: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 25 and 26,
T.I52N., R9IW, Mountrait County, ND,
Parshali-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not realiocating
production for wells producing on other
spacing units and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18163: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 26, 35 and 36,
T.152N.,R 91W, Mountrail County, ND,Van
Hook andlor Parshall-Bakken Pools, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
reallocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other refief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18164: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Section 36, T.i52N.,
R9IW, Section 31, T.I52N., R9OW. and
Sections 6, T.I5IN., R9OW., Mountrail
County, ND, Van Hook and/or Parshall-
Bakken Pools, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 but not realiocating production
for wells producing on other spacing units
and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18165: Application of EOG
Resources, inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 29 and 30,
T.152N., R.90W., Mountrail County, ND,Van
Hook andlor Parshall-Bakken Pools, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
reallocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18166: Application of EOG
Resources, inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 30, 31 and 32,
T.152N., R 90W.,, Mountrail County, ND,Van
Hook and/or Parshall-Bakken Pools, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
reaflocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18167: Application of EOG
Resources, inc. for an order authorizing a
total of two wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections | and 12,
T.154N., R.104W; and a total of two wells
on each existing 960-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 2 and 3; Sections 10
and 1 1; Sections 14 and 15; Sections. 22 and
23; and Sections 26 and 27, TIS4N,
R.104W.,, Round Prairie-Bakken Pool,
Williams County, ND, eliminating any tool
érror requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18168: Application of WPX
Energy Williston, LLC for an order
authorizing a total of seven wells on an
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as
Section 36, T.150N., R 93W., and Section 1,
T.149N., R93W, Mandaree-Bakken Pool,
Dunn County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18169: Application of WPX
Energy Williston, LLC for an order
amending the field rules for the Reunion
Bay-Bakken Pool, McKenzie, Mountrail and
Dunn Counties, ND, to allow the flaring of
gas and unrestricted production of oil from
wells not connected to a gas gathering
facility untit the same can be connected and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18170:Application of Zenergy. Inc.
for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 29 and 30,
T.I54N, RI0IW, Wiliams County, ND,
Todd-Bakken Pool, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18171:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 3! and 32,
T.I54N., R.10IW, Williams and McKenzie
Counties, ND, Todd-Bakken Pool, as provid-
ed by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.



Case No. 18172:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for an order authorizing a total of eight
wells on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 27 and 34, T.I58N,
R.100W.,, Dublin-Bakken Pool, Williams
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18173:Application of Zenergy,Inc.
for an order amending the field rules for
the Cow Creek-Bakken Pool, Williams
County, ND, to allow the flaring of gas and
unrestricted production of oil from wells
not connected to a gas gathering facility
until the same can be connected and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18174: Application of Slawson
Exploration Co., Inc. for an order authoriz-
ing a total of six wells on each existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as Section
32, TH52N., R9IW. and Section 5, T.I5IN,,
RIW, Sections 13 and 14, T.I5IN,,
R.92W; and Section 36,T.151N.,R.92W.and
Section 31, T.ISIN., R9IW; and a total of
six welis on an existing 1600-acre spacing
unit described as Section 25 and the E/2 of
Section 26, T.15IN., R.92W. and Section 30,
TI5IN., R9IW, Van Hook-Bakken Pool,
Mountrail County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18175: Application of G3
Operating, LLC for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections | and
12, 157N, R.103W.,, Williams County, ND,
Strandahl-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18176: Application of G3
Operating, LLC for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4 and
9, T.{57N., R.103W,, Williams County, ND,
Strandahl-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18177: Application of G3
Operating, LLC for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and
8, T.I57N., R.103W, Willams County, ND,
Strandahl-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18178: In the matter of the
petition for a risk penafty of G3 Operating,
LLC requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of 4 risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Poeckes #1-32-29H well located in a
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and
32, T.I58N,, R {01W,, Williams County, ND,
Little Muddy-Bakken Pool, pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18179: In the matter of the
petition for a risk penalty of G3 Operating,
LLC requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Peterson Trust #1-5-8H well located in
a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8,
T.IS7N., R.I0IW, Williams County, ND,
Good Luck-Bakken Pool, pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18180: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing ‘unit described as Sections 16
and 21, T.162N., R.98W.,, Divide County,ND,
Blooming Prairie-Bakken Pool, as provided
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief
as is appropriate. 3
Case No. 18181: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 17
and 20,T.162N.,R.98W.,, Divide County,ND,
Blooming Prairie-Bakken Pool, as provided
by-NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 18182: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 30
and 31, T.162N..R.98W,, Divide County,ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool. as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
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Case No. 18183 Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 28
and 33, T.162N.,R.98W, Divide County,ND,
Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18184: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29
and 32,T.162N.,R.98W,, Divide County,ND,
Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18i85: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 30
and 31, T.162N.,R.97W, Divide County,ND,
Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
Is appropriate.

Case No. 18i86: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 6 and
7. TI6IN., R97W, Divide County, ND,
Frazier-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. {8I87: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in & spacing unit described as Sections 15
and 22,T.J60N., R 98W,, Divide County,ND,
Skibo-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC'§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18188: Application of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27
and 34, T160N., R.98W,, Divide County,ND,
Skabo-Bakken Pool, as, provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and sch other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18189: Application of ex
Energy USA Ltd. fov:«g]'\) ‘order pursmto
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 28
and 33, T.160N_,R.98W,, Divide County,ND,
Skabo-Bakken Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate. .
Case No. 18190: Application of Denbury
Onshore, LLC for an order pursuant
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all
interests in a spacing unit described as the
Ef2 SW/4 of Section 10, TI62N,, R.80W,
Bottineau County, ND, South Westhope-
Spearfish/Charles Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18191: Application of Denbury
Onshore, LLC for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as the
N/2 SE/4 of Section 10, T.162N., R80WV,
Bottineau County, ND, South Westhope-
Spearfish/Charles Pool, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. [8192: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26
and 35,T.164N.,R.99W, Divide County,ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18193: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25
and 36, T.164N,, R.99W. and Sections | and
12, T163N., R.99W, Divide County, ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18194: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling al! interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26
and 35, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 2 and
11, T163N., R99W., Divide County, ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18195: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27
and 34, T.164N., R99W. and Sections 3 and
10, T163N., R.99W., Divide County, ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18196: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 28
and 33,T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 4 and
9, T163N., R99W, Divide County, ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18197: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29
and 32, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 5 and
8, T163N., R9IW., Divide County, ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18198: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 30
and 31, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 6 and
7,T163N,,R 99W.,, Divide County, ND,West
Ambrose-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 18199: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and
8, T163N., R.98W, Divide County, ND,
Candak-Bakken Pool as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate:
Case No. 18200: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for' .an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1 authorizing the flar-
ing of gas from the Nomad #6-7-163-99H
well located in the Lot 2 of Section 6,
T.163N,, R99W,, Divide County, ND; West
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18201: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1 authorizing the
flaring of gas from the Bonneville #36-25-
163-100H well located in the SESW of
Section 36, T.163N., R.100W., Divide
County, ND, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool,
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC
§ 38 08-06.4 and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18202: Application of Samson -
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1 authorizing the
flaring of gas from the Biue Jay #32-29-162-
95H weli located in Lot 3 of Section §,
T.162N., R95W, Divide County, ND,
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC
§ 38 08-06.4 and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. [8203: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1 authorizing the
flaring of gas from the Yukon #12-1-163-
98H well located in the NWNE of Section
13, T.163N., R98W., Divide County, ND,
Candak-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such
other relief as is appropriate: TEETN
Case No. 18204: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1 authorizing the
flaring of gas from the Blazer #2-11-163-
98H well located in the NWNE of Section
2, T163N,, R98W., Divide County, ND,
Candak-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18205: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88. authorizing the
flaring of gas from the Ranchero #18-19-
163-98H well located in the NWNE of
Section 18, T.163N., R.98W.,, Divide County,
ND,Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such
other relief as is aporopriate.

Case No. 18206: Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1 authorizing tke
flaring of gas from the Mustang #7-6-163-
98H well located in the NWNE of Section
18, T.163N., R98W., Divide County, ND,
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18207: Application of Sinclair Oit
& Gas Co. for an order authorizing a total
of four wells on each existing 640-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 4, 5 and
6, TI54N., R92W, Sanish-Bakken Pool,
Mountrail County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
l(siappﬁpri?;;% Appli
ase No. : Application of Ballantyne

Oil. LLC for an order granting an :yrea
permit for underground injection of fluids
into the unitized formation of the Kanu-
Madison Unit, Bottineay County, ND,
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43 02 05, and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 18209: Application of Landtech
Enterprises, LLC in accordance with NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 for an order authorizing
the conversion of the Nyla #1-17H well,
located in the NWNE of Section (7,
T.148N., R.98W, McKenzie County, ND, to
a saltwater disposal well in the Dakota
Formation pursuant to NDAC Chapter
43-02-05 and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 18210: Applicition for an order
amending the field rules for the West
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND,
to aflow the flaring of gas and unrestricted
production of oil from wells not connected
to a gas gathering facility untit the same can
be connected and such other relief as is
appropriate.  Baytex Energy USA Ltd;
Crescent Point Energy US. Corp; and
Samson Resources Co.
Case No. 17036: (Continued) In the matter
of the petition for a risk penalty of Newfield
Production Co. requesting- an order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty
from certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the
drilling and completing of the Sand Creek
Federal #1-23H well located in a spacing
unit described as Sections 4 and 23,
TIS3N,, R.96W., Keene-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Signed by,

Jack Dairymple, Governor

Chairman, ND Industrial Commission
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The North Dakota Industrial
Commission will hold a public hear-
ing at 9:00 a.m. Thu June 28

Thursday, June 28,
2012, at the N.D. Oil & Gas Divi-

sion, 1000 East Calgary Ave., Bis-
marck, N. D.

At the hearing the Commission
will receive testimony and exhibits.
Persons with any interest in the cas-
es listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILI-
TIES: If at the hearing you need spe-
cial facilities or assistance, contact
the Oil and Gas Division at 701-328-
8038 by Friday, June 15, 2012.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
TO:

Case No. 18111: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the West
Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create and
establish a 2080-acre spacing unit
comprised of Sections 30 and 31,
T.164N., R.99W., and Sections 6 and
7, T.163N., R.99W., Divide County,
ND, authorizing the drilling of a
total of not more than 14 wells on

. said 2080-acre spacing unit and such

other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18112: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the Am-
brose-Bakken Pool to create and es-
tablish five 2080-acre spacing units
comprised of Sections 29 and 32,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 5 and
8, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 28 and
33, T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 4
and 9, T.163N., R.99W.; Sections 27
and 34, T.164N., R.99W. and Sec-
tions 3 and 10, T.163N., R.99W.;
Sections 26 and 35, T.164N., R.99W.
and Sections 2 and 11, T.163N,,
R.99W.; and Sections 25 and 36,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 1 and
12, T.163N., R.99W., Divide County,
ND, authorizing the drilling of a to-
tal of not more than 14 wells on each
2080-acre spacing unit, eliminating
any tool error requirements and such
other relief as is appropriate.

CEOFMEARING = .

Case No. 17848; (Continued) A
motion of the Commission to deter-
mine the volume and value of the
gas flared in violation of NDCC §
38-08-06.4 from the Baytex Energy
USA Ltd. #3-161-98H Hall, SESE,.
Section 3, T.161N., R.98W., White-
aker-Bakken Pool, Divide County,
ND, or for such relief as is appropri-
ate.

Case No. 17849: (Continued) A
motion ol the"Commission to de-
termine the volume and value of
thegas flared in violation of NDCC
§ 38-08-06.4 from the Baytex En-
ergy USA Ltd. #4-161-98H Lindsey,

SESE, Section 4, T.I61N., RYSW,,

Whiteaker-Bakken Podl, Divide
County, ND; or for such relief as is
appropriate.

Case No, 18113: Application of
Continental Resources, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
gpacing unit described as Sections
25 and 36, T.161N., R.97W., Divide
County, ND, Frazier-Bakken Pool,
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08
and such other relief as is appropri-
ate. ‘
Case Np. 18116: Application of
Continental Resources, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections
27 and 34, T.161N., R.97W., Divide
County, ND, Frazier-Bakken Pool,
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08
and such other relief as is appropri-
ate. C
Case No. 18117: Application of
Continental Resources, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all imterests in a
spacing unit described: as Sections
18 and 19, T.160N., R.97W., Divide
Coutsty, ND, Wildrose-Bakken Pool,
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08
and such other relief as is appropri-
ate. .
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Affidavit of Publication

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss:

1, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that I am the publisher of The Journal,
aweekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following date:

June 6,2012.......ccevvevrerennnee. cocessansonos seesesansnssessrssssasens .395 lines @ .63 = $248.85
TOTAL CHARGE .......uuuueiiinerrprnnrnesecsessssssssonssssnsssssssesssssessssssssesen e $248.85

A

- ' )
— ¥ l \UJ"  Stevenl. Andrist, Publisher

Signed

Subscribed and sworn to before me June 15, 2012

5/ &p\\&w'\_

SUSAN M JACOBSON t

Notary Public, State of North Dakota

i

Notary Public
Stote of North Dakota :
My Commission Expires February 17, 2016 _‘E
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“Case No. 18119: Application of
Continental Kesources, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests for wells
drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 26 and
35, T.160N., R,96W. and :Séctions 2
and 11, T. 159N R.96W.; Williams
and Divide Counties, ND, Hamlet-
Bakken Pool, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocating pro-
duction for wells producing on other
spacing units and such other relief as
is appropriate. .

Case No. 17220: (Contmued) In
the matter of the petition for a risk
penalty of Centinental Resources,
Inc. requesting an order authorizing
the recovery of a risk penalty from
certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in
the drilling and completing of the

Lakewood #1-20H well located in

a spacing unit described as Sections
17 and 20, T.16IN,, R.96W., Up-
land-Bakken Pool, Divide County,
ND, pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1, and such other relief as is ap-
propriate. N

Lid. feranor-

88.1 poolu.xgv all mterests in a spac-

ing unit described as Sections 16
and 21, T.162N., R.98W., Divide
County, ND, Bloommg Prame-Bak—
ken Pool, as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08 and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18181: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 17
and 20, T.162N., R.98W., Divide
County, ND, Bloommg Prairie-Bak-
ken Pool, as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08 and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No, 18182: Application of
Baytex Energy USALtd. for an or-
der pursaant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 poolmg al] interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 30 and
31, T.162N., R.98W.,, Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18183: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 28 and
33, T.162N., R.98W.,, Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Wh:teaker—Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18184: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 29 and
32, T.162N., R.98W., Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Whlteaker-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18185: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 30 and
31, T:162N., R.97W., Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18186: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 6 and
7, T.161N., R.97W., Divide County,
ND, Frazier-Bakken Pool, as provid-
ed by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.

187: Application of -

Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88 1 pooling all interests in a spac-

ing unit described as Sections 15

=and' 22, “T.160N.; R.98W., Divide
* Cotinty, ND, Skabo-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and -

such other relief as is appropriate.

. Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 27
and 34, T.160N., R.98W., Divide
County, ND, Skabo-Bakken Pool, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

: Application
of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections
28 and 33, T.160N., R.98W., Divide
County,ND Skabo-Bakken Pool as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18192: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing unit
described as Sections 26 and 35,
T.164N., R.99W., Divide County,
ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool as pro-
vided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18193: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing unit
described as Sections 25 and 36,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections | and
12, T.163N., R.99W.; Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool as

_provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and ~
“such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18194: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in-a spacing unit
described as Sections 26 and 35,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 2 and.
11, T163N 'R.99W.,, Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Ambrose-Bal en Pool as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18]195; Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing unit
described as Sections 27 and 34,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 3 and
10, T.163N., R.99W., Divide Coun-
ty, ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool .as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18196: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant. i  43-02-03-88.1 :
pooling al aspacifjg unit
described 45" 5% 28 and 33,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sectiens 4 and
9, T 163N R.99W.,, Divide County,
ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool as pro-
vided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18197: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing unit
described as Sections 29 and 32,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 5 and
8, T.163N., R.99W.,, Divide County,
ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool as pro-
vided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18198: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03- 88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing unit
described as Sections 30 and 31,
T.164N., R.99W. and Sections 6 and
7, T.163N., R.99W., Divide County,
ND, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool as
pr0v1ded by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 18199: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 5 and 8,
T.163N., R98W., Divide County,
ND, Candak-Bakken Pool as pro-
vided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.




Case No, 18200: Application
of Samson Resources Co. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-
03-88.1 authorizing the flaring of
gas from the Nomad #6-7-163-99H
well located in the Lot 2 of Section
6, T.163N., R.99W., Divide County,
ND, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool,
pursuant to the provisioris of NDCC
§ 38 08-06.4 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18201: Application of

Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing thé flaring of gas from
the Bonneville #36-25-163-100H
well located in the SESW of Section
36, T.163N., R.100W., Divide Coun-
ty, ND, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool,
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC

§ 38 08-06.4 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 18202: Application of
Samson -Resources Co. for an or-
der pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-
88.1 authorizing the flaring of gas
from the Blue Jay #32-29-162~ 9SH
well located in Lot 3 of Section 5,
T.162N., R.95SW., Divide County,
ND, pursuant to the provisions of
NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such other
relief as is appropn'ate.

: Application of

ges Co for an order

pursuant to, ND C § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Yukon #12-1-163-98H well lo-
cated in the NWNE of Section 13,
“BE63N., R.98W., Divide County,
ND, Candak-Bakken Pool, pursuant
to the provisions of NDCC § 38 08-
06.4 and such other relief as is ap-

. propriate.

* Case No. 18204: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Blazer #2-11-163-98H well lo-
cated in the NWNE of Section 2,
T.163N., R.98W., Divide County,
ND, Candak-Bakken Pool, pursuant
to the provisions of NDCC § 38 08-
06.4 and such other relief as is ap-
propriate.

Case No. 18205: Application of
Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Ranchero #18-19-163-98H well
located in the NWNE of Section 18,
T.163N., R.98W., Divide County,
ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursu-
ant to the provisions of NDCC § 38
08-06.4 and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 18206; Application of

Samson Resources Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Mustang #7-6-163-98H well lo-
cated in the NWNE of Section 18,
T.163N., R.98W., Divide County,
ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursu-
ant to the provisions of NDCC § 38
08-06.4 and such other relief as is
appropriate,  # - #

Case No. 18210: Application for
an ‘order amending the field rules for
the West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Di-
vide County, ND, to allow the flaring
of gas and unrestricted production of
oil from wells not connected to a gas
gathering facility until the same can
be connected and such other relief as
is appropriate. Baytex Energy USA
Ltd.; Crescent Point Energy U.S.
Corp.; and Samson Resources Co.

Signed by,

Jack Dalrymple, Govemor

Chairman,

ND Industrial Commission
(6-6)




